

Market Announcements Office
Australian Securities Exchange
Level 4, 20 Bridge Street
Sydney NSW 2000

Sydney, 5 August 2025

S&P Global Ratings Report

Please find attached a report on TPG Telecom Limited (ASX: TPG) issued by S&P Global Ratings today.

Authorised for lodgement with ASX by the TPG Market Disclosure Committee.

Investor contact: James Hall, james.hall@tpgtelecom.com.au, 0401 524 645

Media contact: Mitchell Bingemann, mitchell.bingemann@tpgtelecom.com.au, 0493 733 904



Research Update:

TPG Telecom Ltd. Assigned 'BBB' Rating; Outlook Negative

August 4, 2025

Rating Action Overview

- TPG Telecom Ltd. (TPG) will take several capital management initiatives after receiving about A\$4.7 billion in net proceeds from selling assets to Vocus Group Ltd.
- Following the Vocus transaction, we expect TPG's high-margin, capital-light business to repay debt and maintain a steady state debt-to-EBITDA ratio of about 2.5x.
- On Aug. 5, 2025, S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'BBB' long-term issuer credit rating to TPG.
- The negative outlook reflects our view there is some uncertainty regarding the amount and timing of the group's capital reinvestment plan and subsequent debt reduction. As such, TPG's fiscal 2025 (December year-end) capital structure may not be consistent with the 2.75x leverage threshold we believe is consistent with the 'BBB' rating.

Rating Action Rationale

TPG's solid market share, stable earnings, and supportive financial policies underpin its credit quality. It has the third-largest share of the mobile market and the second-largest share of wholesale fixed-line services in Australia. These factors and its capital-light business model support the company's robust EBITDA margins compared with peers and help it generate strong cash flow.

Tempering these strengths is TPG's exposure to periodic bouts of competitive pressure in Australia's telecommunications industry, particularly from its much larger and well-capitalized competitor, Telstra Group Ltd.

Our business assessment incorporates our view that TPG's network sharing agreements will improve the company's competitive position and scale, enabling it to close network coverage gaps compared with key competitors. These include a multi-operator core network (MOCN) agreement with Singtel Optus Pty Ltd. that commenced in January 2025 and the transmission and wholesale fiber access agreement (TAWFA) it has implemented with Vocus.

Primary contact

Ieva Erkule
Melbourne
61-3-9631-2085
ieva.erkule
@spglobal.com

Secondary contact

Richard P Creed
Melbourne
61-3-9631-2045
richard.creed
@spglobal.com

However, these arrangements incorporate substantial contractual commitments (which we treat as debt) that may affect its network access over the long term as contractual arrangements expire.

On July 31, 2025, TPG completed the sale of its fixed enterprise, government, and wholesale business (EGW) and fiber assets to Vocus. This transaction should reduce TPG's operating and capital expenditure, thereby enhancing its profitability and cash flow.

TPG is set to improve its operating margins with a leaner cost structure. We forecast it will have an EBITDA margin of about 30%-33% over the next two years. Supporting margins is its capital-light business model, an end to the 5G investment cycle, and transformation initiatives such as IT modernization and business simplification that reduce fixed costs.

We expect TPG to cut debt following the Vocus transaction and related capital management plans. We project TPG's S&P Global Ratings-adjusted debt-to-EBITDA ratio will be about 3x in 2025, including transaction costs, returns to shareholders, and planned capital reinvestment. Our base-case scenario assumes TPG will have an adjusted leverage (ratio of debt to EBITDA) of about 2.5x in fiscal 2026 (ending Dec. 31, 2026) and fiscal 2027, assuming steady state business cycle that delivers earnings growth and robust free operating cash flow.

We expect TPG will receive about A\$4.7 billion in net proceeds from the Vocus transaction and will undertake a capital reinvestment plan to raise A\$688 million from minority shareholders in October. Importantly, we assume TPG minority shareholders will fully subscribe to the reinvestment plan or that TPG will have the capital reinvestment plan proceeds underwritten to cover any potential shortfall. As a result of the Vocus transaction and reinvestment plan, we expect TPG will repay about A\$2.4 billion of bank debt while returning about A\$3 billion to its shareholders through a capital reduction.

Following completion of TPG's various capital management initiatives, we expect the group to operate with a capital structure and financial policies commensurate with the rating, including adjusted debt-to-EBITDA of below 2.75x. Our thresholds for the 'BBB' rating take into consideration that most of the group's debt comprises long-dated lease commitments.

Outlook

The negative outlook reflects near-term execution risks associated with TPG's various balance sheet management initiatives, including completion of a planned capital reduction and its proposed capital reinvestment plan. Completion of these transactions as anticipated will be important to the company maintaining its debt-to-EBITDA ratio below 2.75x.

Moreover, following completion of these capital management initiatives, we anticipate TPG's financial policies will support maintenance of S&P Global Ratings-adjusted credit metrics at levels commensurate with the rating.

Downside scenario

Downward pressure on the rating could emerge if TPG's fully adjusted debt-to-EBITDA ratio exceeds 2.75x on a sustained basis. This could occur if TPG does not complete its capital reinvestment plan, takes a more aggressive stance on financial policy, or incurs a material deterioration in the group's competitive position that erodes its earnings and cash flow.

Pressure on the rating could also occur because of a significant and persistent erosion of market share across TPG's businesses, weakening the group's competitive position and earnings. Erosion of its competitive position could also occur as a result of adverse changes in TPG's access to and

sharing of infrastructure under its current commercial arrangements, including the MOCN agreement with Singtel Optus and the TAWFA with Vocus.

Upside scenario

We may revise the outlook to stable in the next six to 12 months if TPG completes its capital reinvestment plan and the financial implications of its various asset sharing arrangements are consistent with our expectations, enabling it to maintain debt to EBITDA below 2.75x.

Moreover, integral to a stable outlook is our expectation that TPG will maintain its market shares and margins in the mobile and fixed line services. We also expect TPG to maintain favorable access and infrastructure sharing arrangements, which should bolster its competitive position over time.

Company Description

TPG is the third-largest telecommunications service provider in Australia by revenue and one of only three mobile network operators in the country, offering a wide range of telecommunications products and services.

Established in 2020 through the merger of Vodafone Hutchison Australia Pty Ltd. and TPG Corp., TPG has emerged as a full-service telecommunications provider. Vodafone Group PLC and the Hutchison group jointly hold a 50.1% ownership stake in TPG. Washington H. Soul Pattinson and Co. Ltd. owns 12.8% and the family of founder David Teoh owns 14.2%, while other minorities own 22.9%. We do not consider that any single entity has control over TPG.

As of Dec. 31, 2024, TPG had approximately 5.5 million mobile subscribers, about 56% of which were post-paid customers.

TPG delivers consumer fixed services predominantly through the resale of services from the National Broadband Network. As of Dec. 31, 2024, TPG had approximately 2.1 million consumer broadband subscribers.

Our Base-Case Scenario

Assumptions

- Australia's real GDP to rise 1.6% in 2025 and 2.0% in 2026.
- Australia's average consumer price index to be 2.6% in 2025 and 3.0% in 2026.
- Revenue that we expect to decline by about 9% in fiscal 2025 due to the Vocus transaction (sale of EGW data and internet revenue and Vision Network revenue).
- We anticipate annual revenue increases of about 4%-5% in fiscal 2026 and fiscal 2027, supported by gains in market share in the core consumer mobile segment following the launch of the MOCN deal in January 2025.
- An EBITDA margin we expect will be about 33% in fiscal 2026 and thereafter.
- Capex of about A\$735 million (excluding spectrum) for fiscal 2026.
- Annual dividends of 18 cents per share.

Key metrics

TPG Telecom Ltd.--Forecast summary

Period ending	Dec-31-2023	Dec-31-2024	Dec-31-2025	Dec-31-2026	Dec-31-2027
(MIL AUD)	2023a	2024a	2025e	2026f	2027f
Revenue	5,535	5,520	4,985	5,170	5,410
EBITDA	1,800	1,880	1,495	1,745	1,930
Funds from operations (FFO)	1,480	1,500	1,130	1,445	1,550
Capital expenditure (capex)	1,155	1,170	760	735	635
Dividends	335	335	3,335	335	335
Debt	6,245	6,325	4,495	4,355	3,890
Adjusted ratios					
Debt/EBITDA (x)	3.5	3.4	3.0	2.5	2.0
FFO/debt (%)	23.7	23.7	25.2	33.2	39.8
Annual revenue growth (%)	2.2	(0.2)	(9.7)	3.8	4.6
EBITDA margin (%)	32.5	34.0	30.0	33.7	35.7

All figures are adjusted by S&P Global Ratings, unless stated as reported. a--Actual. e--Estimate. f--Forecast.

We make several adjustments to TPG's reported debt to calculate financial ratios. TPG's fiscal 2025 third-party debt will be materially lower at about A\$1.7 billion following the Vocus transaction and planned capital management initiatives. However, its capital structure will include significant liabilities associated with the network sharing agreements. Material adjustments to metrics include:

- Total operating leases and total sale and leaseback liabilities on the company's balance sheet of about A\$2.7 billion (including TAWFA lease liabilities of about A\$700 million).
- Net MOCN payments to Singtel Optus of about A\$1.2 billion over the 11-year term of the agreement, starting from January 2025. We view these network payments as akin to lease liabilities of about A\$800 million. The calculation incorporates future lease payments discounted using a lease discount rate of 7%.
- Captive finance adjustment: We apply our captive finance criteria to TPG's equipment instalment plans. Accordingly, we deconsolidate about A\$900 million of receivables related to these plans from the company's debt when determining adjusted leverage.
- Surplus cash: We assume all cash and liquid investments are immediately available for debt repayment.

Adjusted EBITDA forecast for 2025 and 2026 includes transaction and separation costs related to the Vocus transaction.

Liquidity

We assess TPG's liquidity as adequate. We expect the company's sources of liquidity, including cash, to exceed its uses by 1.2x or more over the next 12 months. We anticipate that net sources of liquidity will remain positive even if EBITDA declines by 15% from our forecasts over the same period.

We believe TPG has solid relationships with banks and will exercise prudence in managing capital spending to avoid any liquidity constraints.

Our assumptions for TPG's key sources and uses of liquidity over the next 12 months are:

Principal liquidity sources

- Minimal cash holdings following completion of capital management initiatives;
- Undrawn committed facilities of about A\$500 million to be retained following completion of TPG's capital management initiatives;
- Unadjusted funds from operations of A\$950 million-A\$1.0 billion over the next 12 months;
- A\$4.7 billion of net proceeds from the Vocus transaction; and
- A capital reinvestment program (assumed to be underwritten) of about A\$688 million.

Principal liquidity uses

- Total debt payments of A\$2.4 billion;
- Capital expenditure of about A\$710 million-A\$760 million;
- Dividends of about A\$340 million; and
- Capital reduction of about A\$3.0 billion from the Vocus transaction proceeds.

Covenants

We expect TPG to maintain a sufficient cushion within its debt facility covenants over the next 12-24 months. The company must maintain a net debt-to-EBITDA ratio below 3.75x (defined as net bank debt to EBITDA). As of June 30, 2025, the group's leverage (as per the covenant definition) was approximately 2.3x before the impact of the capital management plan.

Environmental, Social, And Governance

Environmental, social, and governance factors have no material influence on our credit rating analysis of TPG.

Issue Ratings--Subordination Risk Analysis

Capital structure

Following the proposed transactions, TPG will have about A\$1.7 billion of drawn debt comprising syndicated bank debt facilities of about A\$1.2 billion and a A\$500 million term loan on its balance sheet. The company's weighted-average debt maturity will be about 4.5 years.

These bank facilities are unrated.

Rating Component Scores

Rating component scores

Component	
Foreign currency issuer credit rating	BBB/Negative/--
Local currency issuer credit rating	BBB/Negative/--
Business risk	Satisfactory
Country risk	Very low
Industry risk	Intermediate
Competitive position	Satisfactory
Financial risk	Intermediate
Cash flow/leverage	Intermediate
Anchor	bbb-
Modifiers	
Diversification/portfolio effect	Neutral/Undiversified
Capital structure	Neutral
Financial policy	Neutral
Liquidity	Adequate
Management and governance	Neutral
Comparable rating analysis	Positive
Stand-alone credit profile	bbb

Related Criteria

- [Criteria | Corporates | General: Sector-Specific Corporate Methodology](#), July 7, 2025
- [Criteria | Corporates | General: Methodology: Management And Governance Credit Factors For Corporate Entities](#), Jan. 7, 2024
- [Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology](#), Jan. 7, 2024
- [Criteria | Corporates | General: Methodology: The Impact Of Captive Finance Operations On Nonfinancial Corporate Issuers](#), Oct. 23, 2023
- [General Criteria: Environmental, Social, And Governance Principles In Credit Ratings](#), Oct. 10, 2021
- [General Criteria: Group Rating Methodology](#), July 1, 2019
- [Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology: Ratios And Adjustments](#), April 1, 2019
- [Criteria | Corporates | General: Methodology And Assumptions: Liquidity Descriptors For Global Corporate Issuers](#), Dec. 16, 2014
- [General Criteria: Methodology: Industry Risk](#), Nov. 19, 2013
- [General Criteria: Country Risk Assessment Methodology And Assumptions](#), Nov. 19, 2013
- [General Criteria: Principles Of Credit Ratings](#), Feb. 16, 2011

Ratings List

Ratings list

New Rating

TPG Telecom Ltd.

Issuer Credit Rating

BBB/Negative/--

AUSTRALIA S&P Global Ratings Australia Pty Ltd holds Australian financial services license number 337565 under the Corporations Act 2001. S&P Global Ratings credit ratings and related research are not intended for and must not be distributed to any person in Australia other than a wholesale client (as defined in Chapter 7 of the Corporations Act).

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at <https://disclosure.spglobal.com/ratings/en/regulatory/ratings-criteria> for further information. A description of each of S&P Global Ratings' rating categories is contained in "S&P Global Ratings Definitions" at <https://disclosure.spglobal.com/ratings/en/regulatory/article/-/view/sourceId/504352>. Complete ratings information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings referenced herein can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.spglobal.com/ratings.

Copyright © 2025 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Some of the Content may have been created with the assistance of an artificial intelligence (AI) tool. Published Content created or processed using AI is composed, reviewed, edited, and approved by S&P personnel.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.spglobal.com/ratings (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.spglobal.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.